FORM PTO-1618A Expires 00/30/99 OMB 0051-0027

ADDRESS.

03-15-2000



101290386

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

: 18

<b>RECORDATION</b>	<b>FORM</b>	<b>COVER</b>	SHEET
TRADEMA	ADKS	ONLY	

TRADEMARKS ONLY  TO: The Commissioner of Datents and Trademarks: Please record the attached criginal decument(s) or complex.					
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).  Submission Type  Conveyance Type					
XX New	XX Assignment License				
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment  Effective Date				
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Month Day Year				
Reel # Frame # Corrective Document	Change of Name				
Reel # Frame #	Other				
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date				
Name Nichirei Foods America,	Inc. Month Day Year				
Formerly					
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership XX Corporation Association				
Other					
XX Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat	tion Washington				
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name Trident Seafoods Corpo	ration				
DBA/AKA/TA	·				
Composed of					
Address (line 1) 5303 Shilshole Avenue	N.W.				
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3) Seattle	Washington 98107				
Individual General Partnership	State/Country Zip Code  Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an  assignment and the receiving party is				
assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic					
Other	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)				
XX Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Washington					
3/14/2000 DNGUYEN 00000003 75512889 FOR	OFFICE USE ONLY				
à F€:48à 368:88 8B					
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average	annonymately 30 minutes her Cover Sheet to be recorded including time for reviewing the document and				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document an gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 2221 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO- Expires 06/50/99	618B Pag	je 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
OMB 0851-0027  Domestic R	epresentative Name and Address	Enter for the first Receiving P	arty only	
Name		Little for the most receiving .		
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Correspond	ent Name and Address Area Code and	d Telephone Number (503) 7	78-2116	
Name	Anne W. Glazer, Esq.			
Address (line 1)	Lane Powell Spears Lubersky	7 LLP		
Address (line 2)	601 SW Second Avenue, Suite	2100		
Address (line 3)	Portland, Oregon 97204-315	58		
Address (line 4)				
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the a including any attachments.	ttached conveyance document	# 4	
	Application Number(s) or Registrate Trademark Application Number <u>or the Registration</u> to the Registration of the Registratio		additional numbers attached	
	demark Application Number(s)	Registration Nu		
7551288	9 75512892 75512894	1153302 1202195	5 1297872	
		1324861 1421300	0 1691773	
		1698461 1778434	4 2297759	
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 13				
Fee Amour	t Fee Amount for Properties	Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 340	0.00	
	of Payment: Enclosed XX	Deposit Account		
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: # 12-0277				
	Authorization t	o charge additional fees: Yes	XX No	

**Statement and Signature** 

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as

	indicated herein.	girai doddirione. Onde	gos to asposit account are	<b>audionized,</b> 83
Anne	W. Glazer	Anna Wall	; Chas	Feb. 16

Name of Person Signing

Lin	rt c	10	11	CLIA	ί.
		Siz	mati	IFO	

Feb. 1/6 , 2000

**Date Signed** Signature

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached  Execution Date  Month Day Year			
Name				
Formerly				
Individual General Partnership L	imited Partnership Corporation Association			
Other				
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization				
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)	State/Country 7in Code			
City State/Country Zip Code  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an				
Individual General Partnership				
Individual General Partnership  Corporation Association	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic			
Corporation Association	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate			
Corporation Association  Other	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)			
Corporation Association  Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)			
Corporation Association  Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Reg	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)			
Corporation Association  Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Reg	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)    Istration Number(s)			
Corporation Association  Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Reg  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Regis	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)    Stration Number(s)   Mark if additional numbers attached stration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).			
Corporation Association  Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Reg  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Regis	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)    Istration Number(s)			
Corporation Association  Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Reg  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Regis	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)    Istration Number(s)			
Corporation Association  Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Reg  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Regis	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)    Istration Number(s)			
Corporation Association  Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Reg  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Regis	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)    Istration Number(s)			
Corporation Association  Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Reg  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Regis	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)    Istration Number(s)			

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made as of May 11, 1999, between Nichirei Foods America, Inc., a Washington corporation ("Assignor"), whose business address is 2033 Sixth Avenue, Ste. 900, Seattle, WA 98121, and Trident Seafoods Corporation, a Washington corporation ("Assignee"), whose business address is 5303 Shilshole Avenue N.W., Seattle, WA 98107.

Assignor is the owner of each of the trademarks and designs described on Exhibit A attached (the "Marks" and the "Designs").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks and Designs worldwide, together with the goodwill of the business as symbolized by each Mark and each Design, and any and all registrations and applications for registration (if any) thereof worldwide, with all rights of action, powers and benefits to the Marks and Designs, due or accrued, including the right to sue for and recover the same in the name of Assignee, its successors and assigns and other legal representatives, all rights to injunctive relief, damages, profits, costs and attorney fees, due or accrued, arising out of past infringement of the Marks or Designs, or injury to the said goodwill.

NICHIREI FOODS AMERICA, INC.

By:	us & Bettencon	nt
Name:	Sary Bettencourt	•

Title: President

STATE OF WASHINGTON)		
	)	SS
COUNTY OF KING	)	

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Gary Bettencourt is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument, on oath stated that he is authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the President of NICHIREI FOODS AMERICA, INC. to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in this instrument

President of NICHIREI FOODS AMERICA, INC. to be the free and voluntary act of such part for the uses and purposes mentioned in this instrument.

DATED: MAY II, 1999

Print Name: JAMES F. TUNE

NOTARY PUBLIC for the State of Washington, residing at

SEATICE

My appointment expires:

5 13 01

027148.0072\570469.2

# Patents, Trademarks, etc.

## The following trademarks:

#### A. United States

MARK:

SEA LEGS & Design

Country:

United States

Registration Number:

1153302

MARK:

SEA SHELLS (stylized)

Country:

United States

Registration Number:

1202195

MARK:

SEA CLAWS BY SEA-LEGS & Des

Country:

United States

Registration Number:

1277225

MARK:

CLAW D'OEUVRES

Country:

United States

Registration Number:

1279113

MARK:

SEA LEGS SELECT

Country:

United States

Registration Number:

1297872

MARK:

TEMPURA CLAWS

Country:

United States

Registration Number:

1324837

MARK:

SEA LEGS SUPREME

Country:

United States

Registration Number:

1324861

MARK:

SEA SHELLS & Design

Country:

United States

Registration Number:

1421300

MARK:

SEA LEGS LOBSTER SUPREME

Country:

**United States** 

Registration Number:

1691773

1

MARK:

SEA LEGS SALAD-REDI

Country:

Registration Number:

United States 1698461

MARK:

Country:

LEG-A-SEA **United States** 

Registration Number:

1778434

MARK:

Country:

Serial Number:

CRAB SUPREME

**United States** 75512850

MARK:

LOBSTER SUPREME

Country: Serial Number: United States 75512888

MARK:

SEAFOOD BY DESIGN

Country: Serial Number: United States 75512889

MARK:

SEA LEGS BRAND HEART SMART & Design

Country: Serial Number:

75512891

**United States** 

MARK:

CRAB EXTREME

Country:

**United States** 

Serial Number:

75512892

MARK:

BLUE CRAB & Design

Country:

United States

Serial Number:

75512894

#### В. Canada

MARK:

SEA SHELLS (stylized)

Country:

Canada

Registration Number:

300843

MARK:

SEA-LEGS (stylized)

Country:

Canada

Registration Number:

304937

MARK:

SEA LEGS SUPREME

Country:

Canada

Registration Number:

365923

MARK: SEA LEGS & Design

Country: Canada Registration Number: 367097

MARK: SEA SHELLS SALAD-REDI

Country: Canada Registration Number: 395576

MARK: SEA LEGS SELECT

Country: Canada Registration Number: 398479

MARK: SEA LEGS SALAD-REDI

Country: Canada Registration Number: 398543

MARK: SEA LEGS LOBSTER SUPREME

Country: Canada Registration Number: 414771

MARK: LEG-A-SEA

Country: Canada Registration Number: 499995

**RECORDED: 02/16/2000**